

No. 23-5667

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK,

Petitioner,

v.

RON DESANTIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 3, 2023, AT 6:00 P.M.***

LINDA McDERMOTT
Counsel of Record
JESSICA HOUSTON
Capital Habeas Unit
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Florida
227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 942-8818
linda_mcdermott@fd.org
jessica_houston@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Mr. Zack Was Denied Minimal Due Process In His Clemency Proceeding.....	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Matters related to this Court’s Review	2
1. Zack has presented an important question of federal law.....	2
2. Supreme Court Rule 14.	4
3. Zack is not responsible for any delay.....	5
C. Respondents’ arguments rest upon a fatally flawed premise riddled with inconsistencies and fail to acknowledge the specific circumstances that exist in Florida’s clemency scheme.	6
D. Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	10
<i>Bowles v. DeSantis</i> , 934 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2019)	11, 12, 13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	10
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	3
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	9
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	4
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	3
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	3
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	2, 3
<i>Magnum Import Co. v. Coty</i> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923)	4
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	9
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	1, 2, 4, 5
